900398964 03/20/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM420207

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900397752

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Whitman Operating Co., LLC		02/28/2017	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Webster Bank, N.A.		
Street Address:	One North Broadway		
City:	WHITE PLAINS		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10601		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2892260	CAMP WALT WHITMAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9143817608

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (914) 381-7600 Email: slocke@dorflaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Scott D. Locke

Address Line 1: Dorf & Nelson LLP

Address Line 2: 555 Theodore Fremd Ave., Suite A300

Address Line 4: Rye, NEW YORK 10580

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott D. Locke SIGNATURE: /Scott D. Locke/ **DATE SIGNED:** 03/20/2017

Total Attachments: 8

source=20170320 Walt Whitman Correction#page1.tif source=20170320 Walt Whitman Correction#page2.tif source=20170320 Walt Whitman Correction#page3.tif source=20170320 Walt Whitman Correction#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006011 FRAME: 0920 900398964

source=20170320 Walt Whitman Correction#page5.tif
source=20170320 Walt Whitman Correction#page6.tif
source=20170320 Walt Whitman Correction#page7.tif
source=20170320 Walt Whitman Correction#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006011 FRAME: 0921

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2017 by each of the undersigned (each a "Grantor"), in favor of Webster Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders under and pursuant to that certain Term Loan Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Term Loan Agreement"), by and among CG IX LLC, Ramaquois Real Estate Co., LLC, Cobbossee Operating Co., LLC, Danbee Operating Co., LLC, Lake of the Woods Operating Company, LLC, Mah-Kee-Nac Operating Co., LLC, Winadu Operating Co., LLC, Winaukee Operating Co., LLC, Wicosuta Operating Co., LLC, Winadu Operating Co., LLC, Winaukee Operating Co., LLC, Cobbossee Real Estate Co., LLC, Danbee Real Estate Co., LLC, Lake of the Woods Real Estate Company, LLC, Mah-Kee-Nac Real Estate Co., LLC, Whitman Real Estate Holding Co., Wicosuta Real Estate Co., LLC, Winadu Real Estate Co., LLC, Winaukee Real Estate Co., LLC, Campgroup, LLC, the several banks and other financial institutions that are parties thereto, and Webster Bank, N.A., as agent for the Lenders (the "Administrative Agent").

$\underline{\mathbf{W}}\underline{\mathbf{I}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}\underline{\mathbf{N}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{S}}\underline{\mathbf{S}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}\underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are parties to a Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW THEREFOR, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, to enter into the Loan Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a lien on and security interest in and to all of its respective right, title and interest in, to and under all such of the following Collateral (other than Excluded Assets) owned by such Grantor:

(a) the registered Trademarks and pending trademark applications of listed opposite such Grantor's name on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.

SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 22 thereof, the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of the applicable Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement and any other documents required to evidence the termination of the Administrative Agent's interest in the Trademarks.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[Signature pages follow]

GRANTORS:

WICOSUTA OPERATING CO., LLC
DANBEE OPERATING CO., LLC
MAH-KEE-NAC OPERATING CO., LLC
WINADU OPERATING CO., LLC
WINAUKEE OPERATING CO., LLC
WHITMAN OPERATING CO., LLC
RAMAQUOIS OPERATING CO., LLC
LAKE OF THE WOODS OPERATING COMPANY, LLC
COBBOSSEE OPERATING CO., LLC,
each a New York limited liability company

Name: Mark Benerofe

Title: Chief Executive Officer

WEBSTER BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Patrick Trask

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule I to Trademark Security Agreement of

COBBOSSEE OPERATING CO., LLC
DANBEE OPERATING CO., LLC
LAKE OF THE WOODS OPERATING COMPANY, LLC
MAH-KEE-NAC OPERATING CO., LLC
RAMAQUOIS OPERATING CO., LLC
WHITMAN OPERATING CO., LLC
WICOSUTA OPERATING CO., LLC
WINADU OPERATING CO., LLC

Owner of the Trademark	Trademark	Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Number
-				
Cobbossee Operating	Camp Cobbossee	3158477	11/28/2005	10/17/16
Danbee Operating Co.,LLC	Camp Danbee	2561562	12/19/2000	4/16/2002
Lake of the Woods Operating Company,LLC	Lake of the Woods Camp for Girls	2860039	12/19/2002	7/6/2004
Mah-Kee-Nac Operating Co.,LLC	Camp Mah-Kee-Nac	2634262	12/20/2000	10/15/2002
Ramaquois Operating Co.,LLC	Camp Ramaquois	2638723	4/24/2001	10/22/2002
Whitman Operating Co.,LLC	Camp Walt Whitman	2892260	4/24/2001	10/12/2004
Wicosuta Operating Co.,LLC	Camp Wicosuta	2620115	12/29/2000	9/17/2002
Winadu Operating Co., LLC	Camp Winadu	2634263	12/20/2000	10/15/2002
Winaukee Operating Co.,LLC	Camp Winaukee	2617046	12/20/2000	9/10/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 006011 FRAME: 0926

RECORDED: 03/09/2017